Even though SHA-1 has long been thought to be secure, NIST (the National 
Institute of Standards and Technology) has standard for even longer hash functions 
which are named for the number of bits in their output: SHA-224, SHA-256, SHA-384, 
and SHA-512. 

Five hundred twelve bits of hash holds 1.34 x 10154 possible values, which is far, far 
more than the number of hydrogen atoms in the universe [ref]. This is likely to be 
safe from brute-force attacks for quite a while. 

Other voices
As we conclude this Tech Tip, we remind the reader that we are not crypto experts,